

9/29/22, 10:01 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Contracts Disclosure Form

Please print completed form and submit with proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

*This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

*1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

* First	M.I.	* Last	Suffix
John	M	Trupiano	

*2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name:

b) Originating Department:

*3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city. (NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Name
Corgan Associates, Inc. dba Corgan

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Name	Title
John Trupiano	Principal-in-Charge

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Type	Name
Owner	Brent Kelley

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

9/29/22, 10:01 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

Owner	Brett Sumrow
Owner	Chris Johnson
Owner	Chuck Armstrong
Owner	Dan Drennan
Owner	Dawn Chisholm
Owner	Gabe Clark
Owner	Jay Liese
Owner	Jeff Mangels
Owner	Jim Cober
Owner	Joe Haver
Owner	John Murphy
Owner	John Trupiano
Owner	Jonathan Massey
Owner	Matt McDonald
Owner	Matt Mooney
Owner	Ross Payton
Owner	Scott Ruch
Owner	Steve Hulse
Owner	Susan Smith
Owner	Harper Bateman
Owner	Mark Cardwell
Owner	Jason Hanna
Owner	Mike Hemme
Owner	John Mares
Owner	Eric Horstman

***4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

- Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.
- Names of partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of each entity:

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

9/29/22, 10:01 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

Type	Name
Parent	Corgan Associates, Inc. (dba Corgan)
Subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed	CAI Architects, Inc.
Subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed	Corgan International, LLC.
Subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed	Corgan Asia Limited
Subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed	Corgan PTE Ltd.
Subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed	Corgan LTD.

Names of owners, executive committee members, officers, partners, and directors:

Type	Name
Owner	Same as above - Brent Kelley, Brett Sumrow, Chris Johnson, Chuck Armstrong, Dawn Chisholm, Dan Drennan, Eric Horstman, Gabe Clark, Jay Liese, Jeff Mangels, Jim Cober, Joe Haver, John Murphy, John Trupiano, Jonathan Massey, Ross Payton, Scott Ruch, Steve Hulse, Susan Smith, Harper Bateman, Mark Cardwell, Jason Hanna, Mike Hemme, John Mares

***5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

- Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.
- Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.
- List of subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

Owner	Business Name
-------	---------------

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

9/29/22, 10:01 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

David Lake, Founding Partner Ted Flato, Founding Partner Greg Papay, Partner Joseph Benjamin, Partner Andrew Herdeg, Partner Brandi Rickels, Partner Ryan Jones, Partner Bob Harris, Partner Matt Morris, Partner Steve Raike, Partner Tenna Florian, Partner Adrianna Swindle, Partner Chris Kracjer, Partner Todd Wascher, Partner Laura Jensen Partner Matt Wallace, Partner	Lake Flato Architects, Inc.
Full List Attached at End of Kimley-Horn Form 3.	Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Board Members: Tomas Z. Scarangelo, Peter DiMaggio, Michael J. Squarzini, R. Wayne Stocks, Gary F. Panariello, John Abruzzo, Bruce Gibbons, Steve Hofmeister, Elizabeth Malsch, Grant McCullagh, Tod Rittenhouse, Peggy Van Eepoel, Yi Zhu	Thornton Tomasetti, Inc.
Steven C. Ball, PE, SE - executive committee member and Stephen J. Campbell, PE, SE, SECB - executive committee member	AG&E Associates, PLLC dba AG&E Structural Engenuity
Way Atmadja, PE, and G. Chales Naeve, PE	AEC-Way Engineering, LLC.
Travis E. Wiltshire, PE	CNG Engineering, PLLC
Faith Varwig, Managing Principal Zach Varwig, Principal	Faith Group, LLC
Belinda G. Hargrove, Co-owner, TransSolutions (50%), Gloria G. Bender, Co-owner, TransSolutions (50%)	TransSolutions, LLC
Christine H. Norton, 50% Owner, Board member, CEO/President Robin E. Baughman, 50% Owner, Chairman of the Board Mary Rochte, Board Member, Secretary/Treasurer/CFO Megumi S. Hice, COO	Vic Thompson Company dba VTC

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

9/29/22, 10:01 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

Kent Bredehoeft, P.E., President and CEO, Board Chair Chris Straub, P.E., Vice President - General Manager Dan Frank, P.E., Vice President - Engineering Kristin Eder, P.E., Vice President - Operations Wendee Woodson, Vice President - Human Resources Steve Waag, P.E., Board Member Terry Ruhl, P.E., F. ASCE, Board Member	Argus Consulting, Inc.
---	------------------------

Raj Arora, CEO; Pankaj Duggal, COO; Sanford Tassel, CFO	Jensen Hughes, Inc.
--	---------------------

Jessica Gray, Susan Erhart (owners, officers) Joe Erhart, Michael Erhart (officers)	Apple Designs, Inc.
---	---------------------

Ann Ferraguto	AirProjects, Inc.
---------------	-------------------

AERO Systems Engineering, Inc is an Employee Owned Company via an ESOP Program. Due to this, all employees meeting vesting criteria have some level of ownership in the company. Alan Barge, CEO, Owner Russell Bramlett, President, Owner Chris Britton, Secretary, Southeast Region VP Erik Strand, Northeast Region VP Dennis Ruff, North-Central Region VP Robert Pastor, South-Central Region VP Derek Cone, Northwest Region VP, Owner David Meyers, Southwest Region VP Rob Brethauer, VP Business Development	AERO Systems Engineering, Inc.
--	--------------------------------

Esther Halford, Owner/CEO/President	Halford Busby
--	---------------

Owner: Peter Hinton, Board Memembers: Bobby Eichholz, Robert Deegan, Danny Watson	Rialto Studio, Inc.
---	---------------------

Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SH Group, Inc. SH Group, Inc. is a management-owned company in excess of 100 shareholders. Two shareholders own between 5% to 10% of the shares, numerous other shareholders own approximately 1%. SH Group, Inc. Officers' ownership is as follows: Cyrus Izzo, Co-President, less than \$10; Gary Brennen, Co-President; less than 10%; Joseph O'Sullivan, Director, less than 5%; Timothy Krawetz, Corporate Secretary, less than 5%.

***6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

- Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.
- List of attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained to assist in seeking this contract:

***7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

- Not applicable. No campaign or officeholder contributions have been made in preceding 24 months by these individuals.
- List of contributions:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code , the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;

9/29/22, 10:01 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

***8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

- I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.
- I am aware of the following conflict(s) of interest:

***9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgements

***1. Updates Required**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contact with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

- This is not a high-profile contract.
- This is a high-profile contract.

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*Oath

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

*** Your Name:**

John Trupiano

Title:

Principal-in-Charge

*** Company Name or DBA:**

Corgan

Date:

9/29/2022

Please print completed form and submit with

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

9/29/22, 10:01 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

If necessary to mail, send to:

Purchasing

P.O. Box 839966

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

GR.1075-01.PUR.REPORT.Contracts Disclosure Form
Rev. 09/07/2021



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Laura *M.I. C. *Last Rasmussen Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services (San Antonio Airport System)RFQ: #AVI080522JR

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Lake|Flato Architects, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Joseph Benjamin, Partner

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

David Lake, Founding Partner
Ted Flato, Founding Partner
Greg Papay, Partner
Joseph Benjamin, Partner
Andrew Herdeg, Partner
Brandi Rickels, Partner

Ryan Jones, Partner
Bob Harris, Partner
Matt Morris, Partner
Steve Raike, Partner
Tenna Florian, Partner
Adrianna Swindle, Partner

Chris Kracjer, Partner
Todd Wascher, Partner
Laura Jensen Partner
Matt Wallace, Partner

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

Empty text box for listing names and relationships.

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

Empty text box for listing subcontractors.

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

Empty text box for listing names and types of retained professionals.

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

David Lake - Ron Nirenberg 4/10/21 \$1000.00	Catherine Flato - Ron Nirenberg 11/12/21 \$1000.00
David Lake - Ron Nirenberg 5/29/22 \$500.00	Katy & Ted Flato Ron Nirenberg 11/10/2021 \$1000.00
Ellen Lake - Ron Nirenberg 3/9/21 \$1000.00	Catherine Flato - Ron Nirenberg 3/23/21 \$1000.00
Catherine Flato - Ana Sandoval 3/19/21 \$ 250.00	
Catherine Flato - Ana Sandoval 12/3/21 \$ 100.00	

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Joseph Benjamin

***Signature:**  _____

Title: Partner

***Date:** 9/21/22

***Company Name or DBA:** Lake|Flato Architects, Inc

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Aaron *M.I K *Last Rader Suffix P.E.

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services (San Antonio Airport System) RFQ: #AVI080522JR

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Aaron K. Rader, P.E./Vice President

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

List of owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities attached at the end of this document.

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Aaron K. Rader, P.E.

***Signature:** 

Title: Authorized Signatory, Vice President

***Date:** September 21, 2022

***Company Name or DBA:** Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

Ownership: **Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.** is wholly owned by Associates Group Services, Inc., which is wholly owned by APHC, Inc., which is owned by over 500 Kimley-Horn employees, none of which own 3% or more of the outstanding shares.

PRINCIPAL OFFICERS:

Barry L. Barber, Chairman
421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601

Steven E. Lefton, CEO, President
11400 Commerce Park Drive, Suite 400, Reston, VA 20191

Richard N. Cook, Senior Vice President, Secretary
421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601

Tammy L. Flanagan, CFO, Senior Vice President
421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601

David L. McEntee, Vice President, Treasurer, Assistant Secretary
421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601

DIRECTORS:

Barry L. Barber, Chairman
421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601

Stephen W. Blakley, Jr., Senior Vice President
200 South Tryon Street, Suite 200, Charlotte, NC 28202

Scott W. Colvin, Senior Vice President
4582 South Ulster Street, Suite 1500, Denver, CO 80237

Paul B. Danielson, Senior Vice President
1201 Second Avenue, Suite 913, Seattle, WA 98101

William E. Dvorak, Jr. Senior Vice President
111 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1320, Chicago, IL 60604

Tammy L. Flanagan, CFO, Senior Vice President
421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601

Brian A. Good, Senior Vice President
445 24th Street, Vero Beach, FL 32960

James R. Hall, Senior Vice President
13455 Noel Road, Suite 700, Dallas, TX 75240

Ownership: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. is wholly owned by Associates Group Services, Inc., which is wholly owned by APHC, Inc., which is owned by over 500 Kimley-Horn employees, none of which own 3% or more of the outstanding shares.

Jennifer L. Harry, Senior Vice President
401 B Street, Suite 600, San Diego, CA 92101

Steven E. Lefton, CEO, President
11400 Commerce Park Drive, Suite 400, Reston, VA 20191

Brent H. Mutti, Senior Vice President
1001 West Southern Avenue, Suite 131, Mesa, AZ 85210

Aaron W. Nathan, Senior Vice President
13455 Noel Road, Suite 700, Dallas, TX 75240

Brooks H. Peed, Chairman Emeritus
445 24th Street, Suite 200, Vero Beach, FL 32960



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Contracts Disclosure Form

Please print completed form and submit with proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

*This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

*1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

* First	M.I.	* Last	Suffix
Thomas	D.	Poulos	

*2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name:

b) Originating Department:

*3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city. (NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Name

Thornton Tomasetti, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Name	Title
Thomas Poulos	Senior Principal

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Type	Name
------	------

9/21/22, 3:57 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

Board Member	Thornton Tomasetti, Inc. is fully owned by 100+ key employees who are also the officers of the company, none of whom hold more than 10% interest. Thornton Tomasetti, Inc. is governed by a Board of Directors. Directors are:"
Board Member	Thomas Z. Scarangelo
Board Member	Peter DiMaggio
Board Member	Michael J. Squarzini
Board Member	R. Wayne Stocks
Board Member	Gary F. Panariello
Board Member	John Abruzzo
Board Member	Bruce Gibbons
Board Member	Steve Hofmeister
Board Member	Elizabeth Malsch
Board Member	Grant McCullagh
Board Member	Tod Rittenhouse
Board Member	Peggy Van Eepoel
Board Member	Yi Zhu

***4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

- Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.
- Names of partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of each entity:

Type	Name
Subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed	See attached subsidiaries and joint venture list.
Joint Venture	See attached subsidiaries and joint venture list.

Names of owners, executive committee members, officers, partners, and directors:

Type	Name
Owner	See attached subsidiaries and joint venture list.

***5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

- Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.
- Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.
- List of subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

***6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

- Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.
- List of attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained to assist in seeking this contract:

***7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

- Not applicable. No campaign or officeholder contributions have been made in preceding 24 months by these individuals.
- List of contributions:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code , the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

***8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

9/21/22, 3:57 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

I am aware of the following conflict(s) of interest:

***9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

No
 Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

No
 Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

No
 Yes

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgements

***1. Updates Required**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contact with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

9/21/22, 3:57 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

- I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

- This is not a high-profile contract.
- This is a high-profile contract.

- I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

- I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

- I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

* Oath

- I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

*** Your Name:**

Thomas Poulos

Title:

Senior Principal

*** Company Name or DBA:**

Thornton Tomasetti, Inc.

Date:

9/21/2022

Please print completed form and submit with proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

If necessary to mail, send to:

Purchasing
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

9/21/22, 3:57 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

GR.1075-01.PUR.REPORT.Contracts Disclosure Form
Rev. 09/07/2021

SUBSIDIARIES AND JOINT VENTURES

COMPANY NAME	OWNERSHIP	DATE
Thornton Tomasetti, Inc. 120 Broadway. New York, New York 10271 EIN:13-1251070		May 10, 1933 to Present
Thornton Tomasetti - Michigan, Inc. 330 North Wabash Ave #1500 Chicago, IL 60611 USA EIN: 27-2130097	Wholly owned Subsidiary	June 16, 2004 to Present
Thornton Tomasetti Limited Catic Plaza, Office 8A, 8th Floor No. 8 Causeway Road Causeway Bay, HONG KONG Tax number: 39162	Wholly owned Subsidiary	May 2002 to Present
Thornton Tomasetti Limited Exmouth House 3-11 Pine Street London, EC1R 0JH United Kingdom Company number: 5888655 Tax number: 680-697-37-136-35	Wholly owned Subsidiary	November 2006 to Present
Thornton Tomasetti Consulting (Shanghai) Company Limited 398 Han Kou Road Room 1402, Hang Sheng Building Shanghai, PRC 200001 Taxpayer code: 91310000794541190Q	Wholly owned Subsidiary	February 2007 to Present
Thornton Tomasetti Consulting (Beijing) Company Limited No. 2, 8th Floor, Building #2, CITIC Building No.19, Beijing Jian-Guo-Men-Wai Street, Post Code: 100004 Tax number: 91110105590660614L	Wholly owned Subsidiary	December 2011 to Present
SK&A/Thornton Tomasetti JV, PLLC 1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20036 EIN: 45-3356662	Joint Venture with SK&A Structural Engineers, PLLC	August 2011 to Present

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

COMPANY NAME	OWNERSHIP	DATE
<p>Thornton Tomasetti (Vietnam) Company Limited Lot 202A, Saigon Royal Building, 91 Pasteur Street, Ben Nghe Ward, District 1, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam Tax number: 0312420916</p>	<p>Wholly owned Subsidiary</p>	<p>August 9, 2013 to Present</p>
<p>Thornton Tomasetti (India) LLP Indiabulls Finance Center, Tower 2, 10th floor, Unit no. 1001-A, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone (W), Mumbai 400013, Maharsahtra, India LLPIN: AAE-1853 PAN number: AAKFT3053G</p>	<p>99.98% Owned subsidiary</p>	<p>June 16, 2015 to Present</p>
<p>Thornton Tomasetti Defence Limited Exmouth House 3rd Floor 3-11 Pine Street London, EC1R 0JH United Kingdom Kingdom Company No. 02390791 Tax number: 452 50560 17702</p>	<p>Wholly owned Subsidiary</p>	<p>September 10, 2015 to Present</p>
<p>Weidlinger Associates Inc. / Parsons Brinkerhoff, a Joint Venture 120 Broadway New York, New York 10271 EIN:38-3860597</p>	<p>50% interest</p>	<p>September 10, 2015 to Present</p>
<p>Thornton Tomasetti Wilson Joint Venture, a General Partnership f/k/a Weidlinger-Navarro Northern New Mexico Joint Venture EIN:26-1960139</p>	<p>33.33% interest</p>	<p>February 14, 2008 to Present</p>
<p>Thornton Tomasetti Canada, Inc. 116 Spadina Avenue, Suite 301 Toronto, ON M5V 2K6 Tax number: 791933120</p>	<p>Wholly Owned Subsidiary</p>	<p>December 18, 2015 to Present</p>
<p>TTWiiN, LLC 120 Broadway New York, NY 10271 EIN: 81-2300899</p>	<p>Partnership Variable Interest entity (VIE)</p>	<p>April 15, 2016 to Present</p>
<p>TT Bello JV 650 California Street, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94108-2792 FEIN 81-5136932</p>	<p>60% Interest</p>	<p>November 2016 to Present</p>

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

COMPANY NAME	OWNERSHIP	DATE
Thornton Tomasetti A/S BLOX Bryghuspladsen 8 Entrance C, 3rd Floor 1473 Copenhagen K Denmark Company number: 38854194	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of TT Ltd	August 3, 2017 to Present
TT-AJP-EE Limassol JV 330 N. Wabash, Suite 1500 Chicago, IL 60611-7622 Cyprus VAT Registration Number 530688470	63.3% interest	May 2, 2017 to Present
Structures + Thornton Tomasetti LLC 221 W 6th St Se 960 Austin, TX 78701-3444 Texas Taxpayer Number 32064430252	49% Interest	July 7, 2017 to Present
Thornton Tomasetti Holdings UK Ltd Exmouth House 3rd Floor 3-11 Pine Street London, EC1R 0JH United Kingdom Company Number: 11338702	Wholly Owned Subsidiary	May 1, 2018 to Present
MFD International Limited Montfort Lodge Botley Road Romsey, Hampshire SO51 5SW Company Number: 01202925	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of TT Holdings UK Ltd	May 31, 2018 to Present
MMI Engineering Limited The Brewhouse, Wildespool Park Greenalls Avenue Warrington, Cheshire WA4 6HL Company Number: 04075775	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of TT Holdings UK Ltd	June 29, 2018 to Present
HKS Fitzgerald Walker Parking Thornton Tomasetti, a Joint Venture 350 N. Saint Paul Street, Suite 100 Dallas, TX 75201-4240 FEIN: 81-2904996	25% Interest	November 15, 2015 to Present

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

COMPANY NAME	OWNERSHIP	DATE
<p>Thornton Tomasetti Holdings Australia Pty Level 1, 11 Mounts Bay Road Perth, Western Australia 6000 Australia Australian Company No. 632 252 398</p>	<p>Wholly Owned Subsidiary</p>	<p>March 14, 2019 to Present</p>
<p>Thornton Tomasetti Pty Level 1, 11 Mounts Bay Road Perth, Western Australia 6000 Australia Australian Company No. 632 252 790</p>	<p>Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Thornton Tomasetti Holdings Australia Pty</p>	<p>March 14, 2019 to Present</p>
<p>MBTT Engineers Joint Venture Airside Business Park 100 Airside Drive Moon Township, PA 15108 EIN: 84-2968097</p>	<p>48% Interest</p>	<p>September 30, 2019 to Present</p>
<p>STTT, LLC 120 Broadway New York, New York 10271 EIN: 30-1250663</p>	<p>19.7% Interest</p>	<p>January 5, 2020 to Present</p>
<p>T2D2, LLC 120 Broadway New York, New York 10271 EIN: 61-1980235</p>	<p>23% Interest</p>	<p>May 21, 2020 to Present</p>
<p>AEC Angels LLC 251 Little Falls Drive Wilmington, DE 19808</p>	<p>25% Interest</p>	<p>February 20, 2020 to Present</p>



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Sanjay *M.I K *Last Agrawal Suffix PE,SE

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services(San Antonio Airport System)

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

AG&E Associates, PLLC dba AG&E Structural Engenuity

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Sanjay Agrawal, PE, SE
President | CEO

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Steven C. Ball, PE, SE - executive committee member
Stephen J. Campbell, PE, SE, SEB - executive committee member

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Sanjay Agrawal, PE, SE

***Signature:**  _____

Title: President | CEO

***Date:** 9/19/2022

***Company Name or DBA:** AG&E Associates, PLLC dba AG&E Structural Engenuity

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Joshua *M.I A *Last Bedre Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services (San Antonio Airport System)

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

AEC-Way Engineering, LLC

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Joshua (Josh) A. Bedre, PE - Principal

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Way Atmadja, PE
G. Charles Naeve, PE

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making contributions or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Joshua A. Bedre

***Signature:** 

Title: Principal

***Date:** 09/20/2022

***Company Name or DBA:** AEC-Way Engineering

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Contracts Disclosure Form

Please print completed form and submit with proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

*This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

*1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

* First	M.I.	* Last	Suffix
<input type="text" value="Sergiu"/>	<input type="text"/>	<input type="text" value="Pelau"/>	<input type="text"/>

*2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name:

b) Originating Department:

*3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

<https://webapp1.sanantonio.gov/ContractsDisclosure/>

1/10

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city. (NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Name
Syska Hennessy Group, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Name	Title
Sergiu Pelau	Principal

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Type	Name

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

9/26/22, 3:03 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

Officer of Entity

Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SH Group, Inc. SH Group, Inc. is a management-owned company in excess of 100 shareholders. Two shareholders own between 5% to 10% of the shares, numerous other shareholders own approximately 1%. SH Group, Inc. Officers' ownership is as follows: Cyrus Izzo, Co-President, less than 10%; Gary Brennen, Co-President, less than 10%; Joseph O'Sullivan, Director, less than 5%; Timothy Krawetz, Corporate Secretary, less than 5%.

***4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

- Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.
- Names of partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of each entity:

Type	Name
------	------

9/26/22, 3:03 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

Subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed

Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SH Group, Inc. The subsidiaries are listed as the following: Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. (Sub to SH Group, Inc); Syska Hennessy Group China, Inc. (Sub to SH Group, Inc); Syska Hennessy Group Middle East LLC (Sub to SH Group, Inc); Syska Innovations, LLC (Sub to SH Group, Inc.); Syska & Hennessy New England, Inc. (Sub to Syska Hennessy Group, Inc.); Syska Hennessy Associates, Inc. (Sub to Syska Hennessy Group, Inc.); Syska Electrical Design Consulting (Shanghai) Co., LLC (WFOE) (Sub to Syska Hennessy Group China, Inc.); Syska Hennessy Group MENA FZ-LLC (Dubai) (Sub to Syska Hennessy Group Middle East LLC). Two companies established to comply with state and foreign licensing requirements: S&H New England, Inc.; Syska Hennessy Associates

Names of owners, executive committee members, officers, partners, and directors:

Type	Name
------	------

Owner

Syska Hennessy Group, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SH Group, Inc. SH Group, Inc. is a management-owned company in excess of 100 shareholders. Two shareholders own between 5% to 10% of the shares, numerous other shareholders own approximately 1%. SH Group, Inc. Officers' ownership is as follows: Cyrus Izzo, Co-President, less than 10%; Gary Brennen, Co-President, less than 10%; Joseph O'Sullivan, Director, less than 5%; Timothy Krawetz, Corporate Secretary, less than 5%.

***5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

- Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.**
- Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.
- List of subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

***6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

- Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.**
- List of attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained to assist in seeking this contract:

***7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

- Not applicable. No campaign or officeholder contributions have been made in preceding 24 months by these individuals.**
- List of contributions:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code , the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

***8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

- I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.
- I am aware of the following conflict(s) of interest:

***9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner

businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgements

***1. Updates Required**

- I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contact with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

- I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

- This is not a high-profile contract.

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

9/26/22, 3:03 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

This is a high-profile contract.

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

* Oath

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

*** Your Name:**

Sergiu Pelau

Title:

Principal

*** Company Name or DBA:**

Syska Hennessy Group, Inc.

Date:

9/26/2022

Please print completed form and submit with

<https://webapp1.sanantonio.gov/ContractsDisclosure/>

9/10

9/26/22, 3:03 PM

Contracts Disclosure Form

proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

If necessary to mail, send to:

Purchasing

P.O. Box 839966

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

GR.1075-01.PUR.REPORT.Contracts Disclosure Form

Rev. 09/07/2021



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Travis *M.I E *Last Wiltshire Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services (San Antonio Airport System) RFQ: #AVI080522JR

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

CNG Engineering, PLLC

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Travis E. Wiltshire, PE, Principal

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Travis E. Wiltshire, PE, Principal - 100%

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Travis E. Wiltshire, PE; Ron Nirenberg; 02/10/2021; \$500.64

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

* 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

* 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

- I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

- I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

- I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.
- I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Travis E. Wiltshire, PE

***Signature:** Travis E. Wiltshire, P.E.

Title: Principal

***Date:** 02/6/2023

***Company Name or DBA:** CNG Engineering, PLLC

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Faith *M.I A *Last Varwig Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services (San Antonio Airport System) - RFQ: #AVI080522JR

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Faith Group, LLC (as a subconsultant to Corgan)

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Faith Varwig, Managing Pricipal

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Faith Varwig, Managing Principal
Zach Varwig, Principal

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

Saefix, LLC is a sister company of Faith Group. Owners include Faith Varwig, Zach Varwig, and Rick Adams.

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**


Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Faith Varwig

***Signature:** 

Title: Managing Pricipal

***Date:** 09/21/2022

***Company Name or DBA:** Faith Group, LLC

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Belinda *M.I. G. *Last Hargrove Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: AIRPORT TERMINAL PLANNING SERVICES
b) Originating Department: City of San Antonio Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

TransSolutions, LLC

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Belinda G. Hargrove

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Belinda G. Hargrove, Co-owner, TransSolutions (50%)
Gloria G. Bender, Co-owner, TransSolutions (50%)

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**


Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Belinda G. Hargrove

***Signature:** 

Title: Managing Principal

***Date:** September 27, 2022

***Company Name or DBA:** TransSolutions, LLC

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Karen *M.I L *Last Dickerson Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services

b) Originating Department: San Antonio Airport System

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Vic Thompson Company dba VTC

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Christine Norton, CEO/President

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Christine H. Norton, 50% Owner, Board member, CEO/President
Robin E. Baughman, 50% Owner, Chairman of the Board
Mary Rochte, Board Member, Secretary/Treasurer/CFO
Megumi S. Hice, COO

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes **No**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes **No**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes **No**

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Christine H. Norton

***Signature:** 

Title: CEO/President

***Date:** 9/20/22

***Company Name or DBA:** VTC

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Christopher *M.I. M *Last Straub Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: SAT Master Architect Services

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Argus Consulting, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Chris Straub, P.E.
Vice President - General Manager
Argus Consulting, Inc.

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Kent Bredehoeft, P.E., President and CEO, Board Chair
Chris Straub, P.E., Vice President - General Manager
Dan Frank, P.E., Vice President - Engineering
Kristin Eder, P.E., Vice President - Operations
Wendee Woodson, Vice President - Human Resources
Steve Waag, P.E., Board Member
Terry Ruhl, P.E., F. ASCE, Board Member

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

- I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

- I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Chris Straub

***Signature:** 

Chris Straub

Digitally signed by Chris Straub
DN: cn=Chris Straub, o=Argus
Consulting, Inc., ou,
email=cstraub@argusconsulting.com,
c=US
Date: 2022.09.27 08:55:03 -06'00'

Title: Vice President - General Manager

***Date:** September 27, 2022

***Company Name or DBA:** Argus Consulting, Inc.

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Jason *M.I D. *Last Johnson Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: SAT Master Architect

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Jensen Hughes, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Jason Johnson, Director, Houston Office

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Raj Arora, CEO; Pankaj Duggal, COO; Sanford Tassel, CFO

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Jason Johnson

***Signature:** _____



Title: Director, Houston office

***Date:** 09/21/2022

***Company Name or DBA:** Jensen Hughes, Inc.

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Jessica *M.I E *Last Gray Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services RFQ #AVI080522JR

b) Originating Department: San Antonio Airport System

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Apple Designs, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Jessica Gray, President

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Jessica Gray, Susan Erhart (owners, officers)

Joe Erhart, Michael Erhart (officers)

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Jessica Gray

***Signature:** 

Title: President

***Date:** September 20, 2022

***Company Name or DBA:** Apple Designs, Inc.

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Ann *M.I F *Last Ferraguto Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services

b) Originating Department: San Antonio Airport System

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

AirProjects, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Ann Ferraguto, Principal

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Ann Ferraguto

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

* 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

* 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

- I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

- I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

*3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

- I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.
- I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

*4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

*Print Name: Ann Ferraguto

*Signature: 

Title: Principal

*Date: 9/28/2022

*Company Name or DBA: AirProjects, Inc.

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Rob *M.I. R *Last Brethauer Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: Master Architect Services (San Antonio Airport System) RFQ: #AVI080522JR

b) Originating Department: San Antonio Airport System (SAAS)

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

AERO Systems Engineering, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Russell Bramlett, President

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

AERO Systems Engineering, Inc is an Employee Owned Company via an ESOP Program. Due to this, all employees meeting vesting criteria have some level of ownership in the company.

Alan Barge, CEO, Owner

Russell Bramlett, President, Owner

Chris Britton, Secretary, Southeast Region VP

Erik Strand, Northeast Region VP

Dennis Ruff, North-Central Region VP

Robert Pastor, South-Central Region VP

Derek Cone, Northwest Region VP, Owner

David Meyers, Southwest Region VP

Rob Brethauer, VP Business Development

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

* 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

* 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

- I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

- I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

- I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.
- I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

*Print Name: Rob Brethauer *Signature: 

Title: Vice President, Business Development *Date: 2/1/23

*Company Name or DBA: AERO Systems Engineering, Inc.

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



Contracts Disclosure Form

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

* This is a: New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

* 1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

*First Esther *M.I R *Last Halford Suffix _____

* 2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name: SAT MAster Architect Services

b) Originating Department: Aviation Department

* 3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city.
(NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Halford Busby, LLC.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Esther Halford, Owner/CEO/President

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Esther Halford, Owner/CEO/President

*** 4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.

If applicable, list below names and type of relationship (partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, officers of each entity):

*** 5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.

Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.

If applicable, list below subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

*** 6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below names and type (attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants) retained to assist in seeking this contract:

*** 7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.

If applicable, list below name of contributor; to whom; date; and amount:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code, the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*** 8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.**

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.

If applicable, provide the conflict(s) of interest below:

*** 9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.**

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

Yes No

If you answered Yes to any questions in Question 9, please list the name of the individual, name of board/commission, and start/end date of service (for each instance).

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgments

***1. Updates Required.**

I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

***2. No Contract with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation**

I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

CORGAN ————— **CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS**

***3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts**

This is not a high-profile contract.

If this is a high-profile contract please complete the following questions:

I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.

I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

***4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)**


Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

*** Oath**

I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

***Print Name:** Esther Halford

***Signature:** 

Title: Owner/CEO/President

***Date:** September 27, 2022

***Company Name or DBA:** Halford Busby

This form can be completed online at www.sanantonio.gov/ethics.
If form cannot be completed online, please print, complete and submit with proposal. All questions must be answered.

If submitting via regular mail, send to:

Purchasing Department
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Contracts Disclosure Form

Please print completed form and submit with proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

For details on use of this form, see Section 2-59 through 2-61 of the City's Ethics Code.

*This is a:

New Submission Correction Update to previous submission

*1) Name of person submitting this disclosure form.

* First

Danny

M.I.

* Last

Watson

Suffix

*2) Contract Information

a) Contract or Project Name:

Master Architect Services (San Antonio Airport System) RFQ: #AVI080522JR

b) Originating Department:

Aviation Department ▼

*3) Disclosure of parties, owners, and closely related persons.

a) Name of individual(s) or entity(ies) seeking a contract with the city. (NOTE: Give exact legal name as it will appear on the contract, if awarded.)

Name

Rialto Studio, Inc.

b) Name and title of contract signatory

Name

Danny Watson

Title

Principal

c) Name of all owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of entities listed in question 3a.

Type

Name

Owner	Peter Hinton
Board Member	Bobby Eichholz
Board Member	Robert Deegan
Board Member	Danny Watson

***4) List any individual(s) or entity(ies) that is a partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entity(ies) of the individual or entity listed in Question 3.**

- Not applicable. Contracting party(ies) does not have partner, parent, joint venture, or subsidiary entities.
- Names of partner, parent, joint venture or subsidiary entities, and all the owners, board members, executive committee members, and officers of each entity:

***5) List any individuals or entities that will be subcontractors on this contract.**

- Not applicable. No subcontractors will be retained for this contract.
- Subcontractors may be retained, but have not been selected at the time of this submission.
- List of subcontractors, including the name of the owner(s), and business name:

***6) List any attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained by any individuals listed in Questions 3, 4, or 5 to assist in seeking this contract.**

- Not applicable. No attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants have been retained to assist in seeking this contract.
- List of attorneys, lobbyists, or consultants retained to assist in seeking this contract:

***7) Disclosure of political contributions.**

List any campaign or officeholder contributions made by the following individuals in the past 24 months to any current member of City Council, former member of City Council, any candidate for City Council, or to any political action committee that contributes to City Council elections:

- a. any individual seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- b. any owner or officer of entity seeking contract with the city (Question 3)
- c. any individual or owner or officer of an entity listed above as a partner, parent, or subsidiary business (Question 4)
- d. any subcontractor or owner/officer of subcontracting entity retained for the contract (Question 5)
- e. the spouse of any individual listed in response to (a) through (d) above
- f. any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking contract (Question 6)

- Not applicable. No campaign or officeholder contributions have been made in preceding 24 months by these individuals.
- List of contributions:

Updates on Contributions Required

Information regarding contributions must be updated by submission of a revised form from the date of the submission of this form, up through the time City Council takes action on the contract identified in response to Question 2 and continuing for 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

Notice Regarding Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

Under Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code , the following listed individuals are prohibited from making a campaign or officeholder contribution to any member of City Council, candidate for City Council or political action committee that contributes to City

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

Council elections from the 10th business day after a contract solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded:

- a. Any individual seeking a high-profile contract;
- b. Any owner, officer, officer of board, and executive committee member of an entity seeking a high-profile contract, excluding board officers and executive committee members of 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) and 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations not created or controlled by the City whose board service is done strictly as a volunteer with no financial compensation and no economic gain from the non-profit entity;
- c. The legal signatory of the high-profile contract;
- d. Any attorney, lobbyist or consultant hired or retained to assist the individual or entity in seeking a high-profile contract;
- e. Subcontractors hired or retained to provide services under the high-profile contract; and
- f. Any first-degree member of the household of any person listed in (1), (2), (3) or (5) of this subsection.

Penalty. A high-profile contract cannot be awarded to the individual or entity if a prohibited contribution has been made by any of these individuals during the contribution "black-out" period, which is the 10th business day after a solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded.

*8) Disclosure of conflict of interest.

Are you aware of any fact(s) with regard to this contract that would raise a "conflict of interest" issue under Sections 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for any City Council member or board/commission member that has not or will not be raised by these city officials?

- I am not aware of any conflict(s) of interest issues under Section 2-43 or 2-44 of the City Ethics Code for members of City Council or a city board/commission.
- I am aware of the following conflict(s) of interest:

*9) Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, have you, your spouse, sibling, parent, child or other family member within the first degree of consanguinity or affinity served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner or employee of a business entity in which you, your spouse, parent, child own 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Currently, or within the past twelve (12) months, has an owner, partner, or employee of a business entity who owns 10% or more of the voting stock or shares, or 10% or more of the fair market value, that will be a subcontractor for this contract, served on a City board or commission?

- No
- Yes

Notice Regarding Prohibited Interest in Contracts.

Please be aware, the City's Charter and Ethics Code prohibits members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, as well as their close family members and any businesses they or their families hold a 10% or greater ownership interest from obtaining a contract with the City during their board or commission service. The prohibition extends to subcontracts on City contracts, and would also apply to parent, subsidiary or partner businesses owned by the member of the board or commission and their family. Please see Section 141 of the City Charter and Section 2-52 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interests in Contracts) for complete information.

Former members of certain more-than-advisory boards and commissions, their family members and the businesses they own will continue to be prohibited from obtaining any discretionary contracts for one year after leaving City service. Please see Section 2-58 of the City Ethics Code (Prohibited Interest in Discretionary Contracts) for complete information.

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

Please note that any contract in place at the time the applicant becomes a City officer may remain in effect, but cannot be amended, extended, modified, or changed in any manner during the officer's City service on the more-than-advisory board.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of the City Attorney to request to speak with a member of the Ethics staff: (210) 207-8940

Acknowledgements

*1. Updates Required

- I understand that this form must be updated by submission of a revised form if there is any change in the information before the discretionary contract, housing and retail development incentive, or the purchase, sale, or lease of real estate to or from the City is the subject of action by the City Council, and no later than 5 business days after any change has occurred, whichever comes first. This includes information about political contributions made after the initial submission and up until 30 calendar days after contract has been awarded.

*2. No Contact with City Officials or Staff during Contract Evaluation

- I understand that a person or entity who seeks or applies for a city contract or any other person acting on behalf of that person or entity is prohibited from contacting city officials and employees regarding the contract after a Request for Proposal (RFP), Request for Qualification (RFQ), or other solicitation has been released.

This no-contact provision shall conclude when the contract is posted as a City Council agenda item. If contact is required with city officials or employees, the contact will take place in accordance with procedures incorporated into the solicitation documents. Violation of this prohibited contacts provision set out in Section 2-61 of the City Ethics Code by respondents or their agents may lead to disqualification of their offer from consideration.

*3. Contribution Prohibitions for "High-Profile" Contracts

This is not a high-profile contract.

This is a high-profile contract.

- I acknowledge that this contract has been designated as a high-profile contract by the city. I further acknowledge that the following individuals are prohibited from making campaign or officeholder contributions to members of City Council, candidates for City Council, or political action committees that make contributions to City Council elections from the 10th business day after the solicitation has been released until 30 calendar days after the contract has been awarded: legal signatory to contract individual(s) seeking the contract, owner or officer of an entity seeking the contract, the spouse of any of these individuals, and any attorney, lobbyist, or consultant retained to assist in seeking the contract.
- I warrant that no contributions have been made by these individuals in violation of Section 2-309 of the Municipal Campaign Finance Code.

*4. Conflicts of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ)

Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code requires all contractors and vendors to submit a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Form (CIQ) to the Office of the City Clerk, even if contract is not designated as "High Profile".

- I acknowledge that I have been advised of the requirement to file a CIQ form under Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code.

* Oath

- I swear or affirm that the statements contained in this Contracts Disclosure Form, including any attachments, to the best of my knowledge and belief are true, correct, and complete.

* Your Name:

Danny Watson

Title:

Principal

CORGAN ——— CONTRACTS DISCLOSURE FORMS

*** Company Name or DBA:**

Rialto Studio, Inc.

Date:

9/26/2022

Please print completed form and submit with
proposal to originating department. All questions must be answered.

If necessary to mail, send to:

Purchasing
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

GR.1075-01.PUR.REPORT.Contracts Disclosure Form
Rev. 09/07/2021